Plaintiff Ramapough Lenape Nation (hereinafter “Ramapough”) 

is a sovereign entity whose members are descendants of the original 

people of the Ramapo Mountains, principally of Munsee descent from the 

Lenape people. The elected national, clan and band chiefs of the three 

thousand five hundred (3,500) members are Dwaine Perry of the 

Ramapough Lenape Nation, John Bragg of Turkey Band, Eileen DeFreese 

of Wolf Clan, Clara Hasbrouck of Deer Clan, Floyd Hicks of Wawayanda 

territory, Tracy Hyter-Suffern of Staten Island, Richard Logan, and Vincent

[...]

penalty of up to $12,500 per day, retroactive to March 29th, 2018, for using 

the land for open air prayer, having a stone altar, and a prayer circle with 

Mesingws (masks) carved into tree trunks (all natural material).  

62. The total accumulated fines as of May 14, 2018 is four hundred 

and eighty thousand dollars ($480,000.00). 

63. Defendant Mahwah has, in fact, imposed coercive fines on 

Ramapough in addition to gathering for religious purposes for simply 

coming onto the land at 95 Halifax. On Friday, April 20th, a class from 

Ramapo College came to 95 Halifax Road for a discussion on

[...]

enforcement” through daily coercive, continual and cumulative fines.  

66. As set out in the April 24, 2018 letter, defendant Michael Mulvey 

of Mahwah issues daily summonses as a complainant. As of the date of 

this filing, defendant Mahwah, in concert with defendant Polo Club, are 

demanding four hundred and eighty thousand dollars ($480,000.00) in fines 

accumulating daily. This is for having a sacred altar and prayer circle on 

Ramapough private land, for open air prayer, and even for people coming 

to the land. 

CLAIMS FOR RELIEF 

Count I 

“Free Exercise of Religion” 
United States Constitution, First Amendment